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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
AGENDA
Tuesday, June 21, 2022 -4:00 PM
Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall
209 Pearl Street

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ADOPTION OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

PROOF OF PUBLICATION/POSTING
REVIEW OF MEETING PROCEDURES
PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. CASE #CU-22-003

Public hearing on the request of Omaha Cellular Telephone Company
d/b/a Verizon Wireless for a conditional use permit to allow a 199 foot-
tall telecommunication tower in an A-2/Parks, Estates, and Agricultural
District on property legally described as being part of the SE1/4
SE1/4 of Section 7-74-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie
County, lowa, and generally described as lying north of East South
Omaha Bridge Road, southwest of the Wabash Trace Nature Trail,
and east of Mosquito Creek. Location: Undeveloped land located
north of 1520 E. South Omaha Bridge Road

CASE #BA-22-003

Public hearing on the request of Ted Duitsman for a variance from
Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow a fence to exceed the
maximum four-foot height in a required street-side yard in a R-2/Two-
Family Residential District on property legally described as Lots 5 and
20 and the Northerly 56 feet of Lots 6 and 19, Block 2, Glendale
Addition, Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, lowa. Location: 231
Park Avenue

OTHER BUSINESS

10. ADJOURNMENT

Any questions or concerns regarding this agenda and/or requests for special accommodations at
this meeting should be directed to the Community Development Department at (712) 890-5350 or
email at cgibbons@councilbluffs-ia.gov.



Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community
Development

Case/Project No.: CU-22-003
Submitted by: Christopher N.
Gibbons, AICP, Planning & Code
Compliance Manager

CASE #CU-22-003 Council Action: 6/21/2022

Description

Public hearing on the request of Omaha Cellular Telephone Company d/b/a Verizon Wireless for a conditional
use permit to allow a 199 foot-tall telecommunication tower in an A-2/Parks, Estates, and Agricultural District]
on property legally described as being part of the SE1/4 SE1/4 of Section 7-74-43, City of Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie County, lowa, and generally described as lying north of East South Omaha Bridge Road,
southwest of the Wabash Trace Nature Trail, and east of Mosquito Creek. Location: Undeveloped land
located north of 1520 E. South Omaha Bridge Road

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type Upload Date
Staft Report & Attachments Other 6/16/2022
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CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFEFS - ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LOCATION/ZONING MAP CASE # CU-22-003

ATTACHMENT B
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community

Development

Case/Project No.: BA-22-003 CASE #BA-22-003 Council Action: 6/21/2022
Submitted by: Moises Monrroy,

Planner

Description

Public hearing on the request of Ted Duitsman for a variance from Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of
the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow a fence to exceed the maximum four-foot]
height in a required street-side yard in a R-2/Two-Family Residential District on property legally described as
Lots 5 and 20 and the Northerly 56 feet of Lots 6 and 19, Block 2, Glendale Addition, Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie County, lowa. Location: 231 Park Avenue

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type Upload Date
Staft Report & Attachments Other 6/16/2022
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TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM: Community Development Department

DATE: June 21, 2022

RE: CASE #BA-22-003

REQUEST: Public hearing on the request of Ted Duitsman for a variance from Section

15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning
Ordinance) to allow a fence to exceed the maximum height permitted in the
required street-side yard of a double-frontage lot in a residential district on
property legally described as Lots 5 and 20 and the Northerly 56 feet of Lots 6
and 19, Block 2, Glendale Addition, Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County,
Iowa.

APPLICABLE
CODE SECTION: Section 15.24.040(C) Fence Height Requirements

RELIEF SOUGHT: A variance from Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow a fence to measure six feet in
height, as opposed to the maximum four feet permitted in the required street-
side yard of a double-frontage lot in a residential district.

LEGAL

DESCRIPTION: Lots 5 and 20 and the Northerly 56 feet of Lots 6 and 19, Block 2, Glendale
Addition, Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, lowa.

LOCATION: 231 Park Avenue, Council Bluffs, IA 51503

OWNER/APPLICANT: Ted Duitsman, 231 Park Avenue, Council Bluffs, IA 51503

BACKGROUND INFORMATION — The Community Development Department has received a request
from Ted Duitsman for a variance from Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow a fence to exceed the maximum height permitted in the
street-side yard of a double frontage lot on property addressed at 231 Park Avenue. The purpose of this
request is to allow the applicant to install a six-foot tall fence, which exceeds the maximum height allowed
of four feet for fences in the street-side yard of a double frontage lot in a residential district.

As per the applicant’s statement of intent, the northeasterly portion of the subject property, which abuts
Test Street, functions as the rear yard. The applicant contends the subject property suffers a unique
disadvantage due to the decline in elevation towards Park Avenue, with no structures or leveling of the
hill along the line of sight to provide any privacy. The applicant noted the subject property is located
directly behind the intersection of Test Street and Huntington Avenue, which creates a nuisance as vehicles
driving down Huntington Avenue shine their lights directly into their property. The applicant also stated
vehicles stop behind their property multiple times a day due to the close proximity of their neighbors’
mailboxes. The applicant also expressed concern with individuals who park on Test Street and stare down
at their property. For the reasons stated above, the applicant wishes to install a six-foot tall wood privacy,
which would replace a fence that was removed due to deterioration. The applicant stated their neighbors
support the proposal, and noted the existing privacy fence at 226 Test Street.
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Case #BA-22-003 Page 2
Staff Report

The following attachments have been included for your reference:

Attachment A: Location/Zoning Map

Attachment B: Plot Plan

Attachment C: Fence Specifications

Attachment D: 231 Park Avenue Street-Side Yard Illustration
Attachment E: Fence Regulations in Residential Districts Graphic

CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE — The subject property is zoned R-2/Two-Family Residential
District. Surrounding land uses to the north, south, east and west primarily consist of single-family homes

zoned R-2/Two-Family Residential District and R-3/Low Density Multifamily Residential District.

The following site photographs show the existing conditions of the subject property:

Exhibit A: Looking northeast from Park Avenue at the Exhibit B: Looking southwest from Test Street at the
existing single-family dwelling at 231 Park Avenue existing single-family dwelling at 231 Park Avenue

Exhibit C: Looking southwest from est Street at the Exhibit D: Looking southwest from Test Street at the
existing single-family dwelling and accessory structures at existing driveway at 226 Test Street
231 Park Avenue
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Case #BA-22-003 Page 3
Staff Report

The following variances have been issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment in the general vicinity of
the subject property:

Case #BA-77-020: A five-foot front yard setback variance and a one-foot side yard setback variance
to allow the construction of a residential garage at 331 Huntington Avenue were granted due to the
steep slope at the rear yard of the lot.

Case #BA-79-009: A four-foot front yard setback variance to allow the construction of a duplex at
307 Huntington Avenue was granted due to the steep terrain at the rear of lots on the east side of the
street.

Case #BA-92-003: A 13.75-foot front yard setback variance to build an accessory structure at 207
Test Street was granted due to the topography on site.

Case #BA-09-008: A 2.5-foot side yard setback variance and a variance from CBMC Section
15.26.040(01), Nonconforming Structures, to allow the construction of an attached garage onto an
existing nonconforming structure at 331 Huntington Avenue were granted due to the topography of
the lot.

Case #BA-10-002: A 12-foot street-side yard setback variance and a variance from CBMC Section
15.26.040(01), Nonconforming Structures, to allow the enlargement of a nonconforming accessory

structure at 340 Huntington Avenue were granted due to right-of-way abutting three sides of the
property, which constituted an undue hardship.

CITY DEPARTMENTS AND UTILITIES — All City departments and local utility providers were
notified of the requested variance. The following comments were received:

The Community Development Department had the following comments:

1. The subject property is a double-frontage lot zoned R-2/Two-Family Residential District.

2. In the R-2 District, the minimum required front yard setback is 25 feet or the existing front
setback line of the principal structure, whichever is greater; the minimum required street-side
yard setback is 15 feet.

3. For the purposes of determining minimum setback requirements, the property line abutting Park
Avenue shall be considered the “front lot line” since the existing single-family residential
structure on the subject property is oriented toward Park Avenue. The northeasterly 15 feet of
the subject property, which abuts Test Street, shall be deemed the required “street-side yard.” An
illustration of the street-side yard at 231 Park Avenue has been included with this staff report as
Attachment ‘D.’

4. On February 28, 2022, City Council passed Ordinance No. 6480 to update Section 15.24.040,
Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance). Under the
recently adopted regulations, the maximum fence height allowed in the street-side yard in
residential districts is six feet, unless one of the following conditions exist:

a. An entrance to the principal structure faces the street side yard;

b. A driveway is located within the street side yard;

c. The fence is located within five feet of the driveway entrance of an adjoining property

along the same street; or

d. The street side yard abuts an alley that intersects a public or private street.
If any of the conditions outlined above are met, fences in the street-side yard in residential
districts cannot exceed four feet in height. Since the driveway entrance at 226 Test Street is
located within five feet from the north lot line of the subject property, condition ‘c’ above is met.
As such, any fence proposed to be installed in the area shown in Attachment ‘D’ cannot exceed
four feet in height. The purpose of this provision is to ensure fences do not create an obstruction
that impairs the visibility of motorists exiting existing driveways.
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Case #BA-22-003

Page 4

Staff Report

5. The maximum fence height allowed in a front yard in residential districts is four feet. Fences
built in the street-side yard of lots with multiple frontages cannot exceed four feet in height to
ensure consistency with fences built in the front yard of interior lots located on the same side of
the street (see Attachment ‘E”).

6. The topography of the subject property is characterized by a steep upward slope from Park
Avenue to Test Street. The change in elevation significantly increases towards the northeast
portion of the lot. The proposed fence will be built at the top of the bluff. The height of the
proposed fence will be measured from the grade on which the fence will be placed to the highest
point of the fence structure.

7. The applicant is proposing to install a six-foot tall wood fence in the street-side yard of the subject
property for privacy purposes. The Community Development Department finds that a four-foot
tall fence should provide sufficient screening for the subject property since it would be located
at a higher elevation than the existing house. If adjusting the height of the proposed fence is not
an acceptable solution to address their concerns, the applicant can consider one of the following
options:

a. Place the proposed fence 15 feet from the property line abutting Test Street to ensure
it will be located outside of the required street-side yard,;

b. Construct an ornamental wrought iron/aluminum fence, which can have a maximum
height of six feet in the required street-side yard; or

c. Install a vegetative fence.

The Council Bluffs Public Works Department stated they had no comments on the request.

The Council Bluffs Parks and Recreation Department stated they had no objections to the request.

The Council Bluffs Fire Department stated they had no comments on the request.

Council Bluffs Water Works stated they had no comments on the request.

NEIGHBORHOOD RESPONSE — All property owners within 200 feet of the subject property were
notified of the variance request. No comments have been received as of the date of this report.

COMMENTS - Evidence must be presented to demonstrate that a literal enforcement of the Ordinance
will create a hardship for which relief is necessary. The Board of Adjustment shall approve a variance to
grant relief when ‘unforeseen applications of this Ordinance...create particular hardships.” No variance
shall be granted unless the Board of Adjustment makes findings of fact based on the standards and
conditions that follow. A variance less than requested may be granted by the Board when the record
supports the applicant’s right to some relief, but not to the entire relief requested. (§75.02.080 — Variances)

1.

The particular property, because of size, shape, topography or other physical conditions suffers
singular disadvantage through the application of this ordinance, which does not apply to other
properties in the vicinity. The size, shape and topography of the subject property is typical for the
area. Although the topography of the lot creates some difficulties for the subject property, it is not
unique to this particular property. The majority of properties lying southeast of the site consist of
double frontage lots with significant changes in elevation. All double frontage lots located in the
general vicinity of the site are subject to the same fence height regulations applicable to the subject
property. As such, the subject property does not suffer a singular disadvantage.

Because of such disadvantage, the owner is unable to make reasonable use of the affected property.
The subject property is developed with a single-family residential dwelling. The owner can continue
to use the property for residential purposes if the variance request is not granted.

The disadvantage does not exist because of conditions created by the owner or previous owners of

the property. The disadvantage exists because of a design preference from the property owner. The
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Case #BA-22-003

Page 5
Staff Report

applicant can construct a six-foot tall wood fence if it is placed outside the required street-side yard.
Alternatively, the applicant can construct an ornamental wrought iron/aluminum fence, which can
have a maximum height of six feet in the required street-side yard, or install a vegetative fence, which
does not have any height restrictions.

4.  Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privileges that are denied by this
ordinance to other properties or structures in the same district. Several properties in the general
vicinity of the subject property only have frontage along Test Street. For these properties, the area
between the existing residential structure and the lot line directly abutting Test Street is considered
the required front yard. As such, the maximum fence height allowed in those areas is four feet.
Granting the requested variance would constitute a special privilege, as it would allow the applicant
to place a six-foot tall fence along Test Street.

5. Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, will not adversely affect other
property in the vicinity, and will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this ordinance. The
variance process is to provide a narrowly circumscribed means by which relief may be granted from
unforeseen applications of this ordinance that create particular hardships. Granting the requested
variance would not be contrary to the public interest, but would not be in harmony with the purpose
and intent of this ordinance as the subject property does not suffer from a particular hardship.

RECOMMENDATION

The Community Development Department recommends denial of a variance from Section 15.24.040,
Fence Regulations, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) to allow a fence to exceed
the maximum height permitted in the required street-side yard of a double-frontage lot in a residential
district on property legally described as Lots 5 and 20 and the Northerly 56 feet of Lots 6 and 19, Block
2, Glendale Addition, Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, lowa, based on the reasons stated above.

é)/wg?,[; Al j iL\

Christopher Gibbons, AICP Mot %;K/@_nrr y g™ R
Planning Manager Planter ‘{é—‘/ -
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Attachment 'A’

CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS - ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE #BA-22-003 LOCATION/ZONING MAP

Legend
Subject Property

Approximate location of proposed
variance
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Council Bluffs Community
Development Department
209 Pearl Street

Council Bluffs, IA 51503
Telephone: (712) 890-5350
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5/23/22,12:.05 PM

Aksarben Fence and Gate
Owner/Lead Sales: Robert Malloy P:402-430-4120
Sales: Mark English P 402-215-6574

Sales: Megan Smits P 308-293-5211
Office Manager: Lisa Chandler P 402-499-1667
Customer -Ted Duitsman

Attachment 'C'

sarben
Ao

Address 231 Park Ave.
City cB State__la.
Phone_712/310/4026

Email _tduitsman@gmail.com
Estimate valid for 14 days.

3/25/2022

Total footage-
one 6' dd gates

This bid is for 225' 5" of cedar Board on Board with the side 93' stair stepped at 4'
sections using 10' post for the drop.

property pin,,

1o }”'ar‘ Jess, «
G see land s.rwyxs\g'
o CerdSicate

Stair step

|
|
|
|

29 A 8GR
nrao)

Not To Scale

Wood Specs-

Style: BonB

Posts: Reg( x ) FG(
Height: 6'
Maintenance-Free Vinyl Specs
Style:

Posts: 4x4( ) 5x5(

Post Top:

Height:

Gatzs:”y P:'\

Color:

Ornamental Iron/Aluminum Spec
Color:

Style:

Height:

Rails: 3-rail( ) 4-rail {
Finials: none

Gates:

Chain Link Specs

Black Vinyl: Ga 8( ) 9(
Galvenized: Ga 11.5( )
Height:

Gates:

Corner Lot? Yes( ) No( )

Job completion date:

Install: Tight to ground
Dirt placement

Bid One

Fence S 9,738.20
Permits

Survey

Bid Two Bid Three Bid Four

Customer

Nice Flow

Total Contract S 9,738.20 S 0 0

Deposit S 4,869.10 S 0 0 Owner

Aksarben Fence and Gate LLC is not liable for damage to sprinkler lines during installation.
By signing, you agree to services, terms and installation dates as described.

There will be a 3% Convenience fee added to all credit card transactions.

Date

Robert Malloy
Date

15% Cancellation fee
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Attachment 'D'

231 Park Avenue

Street-Side Yard (Max. Fence Height Allowed: 4 feet)
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Attachment 'E'
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